Micro-and-macro expression warehouse (MMEW)

RELEASE AGREEMENT

Introduction

Micro-expressions are involuntary and transient facial expressions capable of revealing the genuine emotions that people attempt to hide. Therefore, micro-expressions can provide important information in a broad range of applications such as lie detection, criminal detection, etc. Shandong University will provide the MMEW free of charge to micro-expression recognition researchers in order to promote the research in the above-mentioned fields.

Content

The researcher(s) agrees to the following restrictions and requirements on MMEW:

- 1. **Redistribution:** Without prior approval from Shandong University, MMEW, in whole or in part, will not be further distributed, published, copied, or disseminated in any way or form whatsoever, whether for profit or not. This includes further distributing, copying or disseminating to a different facility or organizational unit within the requesting university, organization or company.
- 2. **Modification:** Without prior approval from Shandong University, MMEW, in whole or in part, will not be modified.
- 3. **Commercial Use:** Without prior approval from Shandong University, MMEW, in whole or in part, will not be used for commercial purposes.
- 4. **Publication Requirements:** In no case should the images be used in a way that could reasonably cause the original subject embarrassment or mental anguish.
- 5. Acknowledgment to Shandong University: In all documents and papers that report experimental results based on this database, MMEW should be acknowledged as: "Portions of the research in this paper use MMEW database collected by Shandong University" and a citation of this database should be added into the references: Xianye Ben, Yi Ren, Junping Zhang, Su-Jing Wang, Kidiyo Kpalma, Weixiao Meng, Yong-Jin Liu. Video-based Facial Micro-Expression Analysis: A Survey of Datasets, Features and Algorithms. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2021.3067464.
- 6. **Publications to Shandong University:** Authors of all reports and papers that are for public or general release that use MMEW are kindly requested to send copies of these publications to the following Email: benxianyeye@163.com.

7. **Indemnification:** Researcher(s) agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless for Shandong University and its officers, employees and agents, individually and collectively, from any losses, expenses, damages, demands and/or claims based upon any injury or damage (real or alleged) and shall pay all damages, claims, judgements or expenses resulting from the Researcher's use of MMEW.

NAME	
Title	
1100	
SIGNATURE and DATE	
ORGANIZATION	
ADDRESS	
EMAIL (institutional)	
TELEPHONE	

- *The table can be filled in English or Chinese.
- *The table should be filled in by the formal staff.
- *Scan and send to email benxianyeye@163.com